
 
2009 Florida A&M University  
Alphabetical Baseball Roster 

 
No.  Name  Pos. B/T Ht. Wt. Yr.   Hometown/Previous School 
14 Tobi Ayememi  LF R/R 5-9 180 So.  Chicago, Ill. 
28 Buckhari Baasett  P L/L 6-2 170 Fr.   Atlanta, Ga. / Martin Luther King HS 
2 Jenard Beard   SS/2B S/R 5-9 175 Fr.   Stark, Fla. / Bradford HS 
13 Elloitt Bonner   LF R/R 5-10 175 Jr.   Memphis, Tenn. / White Station HS  
21 Antonio Burke   RF R/R 6-1 175 Fr.   Lithia Springs, Fla. / Lithia HS   
5 Roland Chandler   INF R/R 5-9 160 So.   Oakland, Calif. / Skyline HS  
3 Steve Cunningham  IF/OF L/R 5-11 160 Jr.    Atlanta, Ga. / Marist HS  
15 Kevin Dela Concha  C R/R 5-9 190 Jr.   St. Petersburg, Fla. / Hollins HS 
17 David Duncan   3B/RHP R/R 6-2 192 Fr.   Stark, Fla. / Lamar Waters  
12 Anthony Espin  P R/L 5-10 185 So.   Tampa, Fla. / Tampa Catholic HS  
4 Darryl Evans   OF R/R 5-10 175 So.   Merrillville, Ind. / Marrillville HS 
31 Chris Fulman  IF R/R 6-0 205 So.   Wilmington, Del. / Brandywine HS 
7 Adam Gordon   INF S/R 5-11 170 Jr.   Tallahassee, Fla. / CFCC 
19 Brandon Haines   RHP R/R 6-1 187 Jr.   St. Petersburg, Fla. / TCC 
6 Kelvin Hale   OF R/R 5-5 140 Jr.   Cleveland, Ohio / Solon HS  
27 Coutney Goner   3B R/R 6-3 215 Fr.   St. Petersburg, Fla. / Boca Ciega HS  
11 Jared Jeffries  INF R/R 5-9 165 Jr.   Decatur, Ga. / Southwest DeKalb HS  
16 Tim Jones   IF R/R 6-5 220 So.   Atlanta, Ga. / Redan HS  
24 Tobias Lee   P L/L 6-4 225 Fr.   Troy, Ala.  / Pike County H  
22 Stavone Martin   RF L/R 6-1 195 Jr.  Chicago, Ill. 
23     Thaddous McBurrows  P L/L 6-1 215 Sr   Lake Wales, Fla. / Lake Wales HS  
18 Miguel Parga  P R/R 6-1 200 So.   Perry, Fla. / Taylor Co. HS 
20 Ryan Ranie   OF R/R 5-11 190 r-So.   Wewahatchee, Fla. / Wewahatchee HS 
10 Timothy Schalch   INF R/R 6-1 165 Sr.   Sarasota, Fla. / Temple 
25 John Scott  2B R/R 5-8 160 Fr.   Lake Wale, Fla. / Arlington County HS  
9 Derrick Shaw   2B/CF R/R 6-0 185 Fr.   Orlando, Fla. / Lake Brantly HS  
1 Harold Smith   CF R/R 5-9 170 Jr.  Sarasota, Fla. /  
 

 

2009 Florida A&M University 
Numerical Baseball Roster 

No.  Name  Pos. B/T Ht. Wt. Yr. DOB Hometown/Previous School 
1 Harold Smith   CF R/R 5-9 170 Jr.  Sarasota, Fla. /  
2 Jenard Beard   SS/2B S/R 5-9 175 Fr.   Stark, Fla. / Bradford HS 
3 Steve Cunningham  IF/OF L/R 5-11 160 Jr.    Atlanta, Ga. / Marist HS  
4 Darryl Evans   OF R/R 5-10 175 So.   Merrillville, Ind. / Marrillville HS 
5 Roland Chandler   INF R/R 5-9 160 So.   Oakland, Calif. / Skyline HS  
6 Kelvin Hale   OF R/R 5-5 140 Jr.   Cleveland, Ohio / Solon HS  
7 Adam Gordon   INF S/R 5-11 170 Jr.   Tallahassee, Fla. / CFCC 
9 Derrick Shaw   2B/CF R/R 6-0 185 Fr.   Orlando, Fla. / Lake Brantly HS  
10 Timothy Schalch   INF R/R 6-1 165 Sr.   Sarasota, Fla. / Temple 
11 Jared Jeffries  INF R/R 5-9 165 Jr.   Decatur, Ga. / Southwest DeKalb HS  
12 Anthony Espin  P R/L 5-10 185 So.   Tampa, Fla. / Tampa Catholic HS  
13 Elloitt Bonner   LF R/R 5-10 175 Jr.   Memphis, Tenn. / White Station HS  
14 Tobi Ayememi  LF R/R 5-9 180 So.  Chicago, Ill. 
15 Kevin Dela Concha  C R/R 5-9 190 Jr.   St. Petersburg, Fla. / Hollins HS 
16 Tim Jones   IF R/R 6-5 220 So.   Atlanta, Ga. / Redan HS  
17 David Duncan   3B/RHP R/R 6-2 192 Fr.   Stark, Fla. / Lamar Waters  
18 Miguel Parga  P R/R 6-1 200 So.   Perry, Fla. / Taylor Co. HS 
19 Brandon Haines   RHP R/R 6-1 187 Jr.   St. Petersburg, Fla. / TCC 
20 Ryan Ranie   OF R/R 5-11 190 r-So.   Wewahatchee, Fla. / Wewahatchee HS 
21 Antonio Burke   RF R/R 6-1 175 Fr.   Lithia Springs, Fla. / Lithia HS   
22 Stavone Martin   RF L/R 6-1 195 Jr.  Chicago, Ill. 
23     Thaddous McBurrows  P L/L 6-1 215 Sr   Lake Wales, Fla. / Lake Wales HS  
24 Tobias Lee   P L/L 6-4 225 Fr.   Troy, Ala.  / Pike County H  
25 John Scott  2B R/R 5-8 160 Fr.   Lake Wale, Fla. / Arlington County HS  
27 Coutney Goner   3B R/R 6-3 215 Fr.   St. Petersburg, Fla. / Boca Ciega HS  
28 Buckhari Baasett  P L/L 6-2 170 Fr.   Atlanta, Ga. / Martin Luther King HS 
31 Chris Fulman  IF R/R 6-0 205 So.   Wilmington, Del. / Brandywine HS 



 
Head Coach: Robert “Bob” Lucas  17th (FAMU, ’71) 
Assistant Coach:   Brett Richardson, 12th (FAMU, ‘97),   Kentaus “K.C.”  Carter , 6th year (FAMU,’00) 
Volunteer Coach:  Joseph Durant,  (FAMU ’76)  
 


